
Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 23rd September, 2015 . The meeting will commence 
as soon as the Special meeting regarding the appointment of Aldermen has concluded.

B U S I N E S S 

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda.

3 Ryecroft Development  (Pages 5 - 10)
4 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report as it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Ryecroft Development RESTRICTED  (Pages 11 - 14)
6 OPEN AGENDA  

To resolve that the public be readmitted. 

7 Proposed Newcastle under Lyme Public Sector Hub  (Pages 15 - 34)
8 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  (Pages 35 - 36)

A petition has been received from Cllr Simon Tagg regarding the sale of the Green Space 
by Sandy Land and Brampton Road.

As the petition contains over 200 signatures and relates to a local issue affecting no more 
than 2 electoral wards within the Council area, the petition will be discussed at a meeting 
of the Full Council. 

The Petition Organiser will be given 5 minutes to present the petition following which 
Council will have 15 minutes to discuss the petition and decide how to respond.

A copy of the petition is available on the Council Website or in the Democratic Services 
Office. 



9 STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any communications which pursuant to Standing Order No18 are, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, o
[...]
affected: Town / All

Purpose of the Report

To provide Council with updated information regarding HDD’s planned Ryecroft 
redevelopment scheme in Newcastle Town Centre with a view to deciding whether to 
proceed to the next stage of the process.

Recommendations

a)  That Members authorise officers, in partnership with the County Council, to take 
the following steps:

1. To accept the gross capital offer for the overall Ryecroft site (as set out in 
Part 2 of the report);

2. To dispose of the site to  HDD  on the basis of the  proposals referred to in 
the report;

3. To extend the period of the co-operation agreement up to the end of 
December 2015 and to exchange contracts with HDD at the earliest 
possible opportunity.

b)  To note that the joint Councils’ specialist retail advisor (Cushman and Wakefield) 
recommends the HDD offer for the Ryecroft site as this demonstrates best 
consideration (in compliance with S.123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended));

c)  To accept that the Authority’s proportion of the Capital receipt is properly based 
upon a fair and independent valuation of the two parties’ interests in the overall 
site thereby demonstrating achievement of best consideration (in compliance 
with S.123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended));

d) To note that in order to bring forward the optimum scheme for this town centre 
location it has been considered both necessary and appropriate to assume 
clearance of the current Civic Offices site and to refer to the complementary 
report in this regard elsewhere on your agenda.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Reasons

To enable delivery of a redevelopment scheme this has the potential to inject significant 
vitality and vibrancy into the town centre for the medium to long term benefit of the local 
economy. 

1. Background and context

1.1 Members will be aware that the opportunity to achieve a retail-led mixed use 
redevelopment of the subject site (known as Ryecroft) has emerged over a number of 
years and there are several reports that provide the rationale for bringing forward this 
intervention for the benefit of the town centre economy.  

1.2 Last December, Cabinet approved the selection of Henry Davidson Developments 
(HDD) as preferred development partner for the Ryecroft scheme in Newcastle Town 
Centre (Cabinet, 10th December 2014).  This enabled the Borough Council, together 
with Staffordshire County Council which is a significant partner in the scheme, to enter 
into a Co-operation Agreement with HDD – effectively granting the developer a six 
month period of exclusivity – in which more detailed architectural work could be 
commissioned, more meaningful discussions could be held with prospective tenants 
and further work carried out with building contractors to see whether cost assumptions 
need to be revised.  All of this work is ‘at risk’ and would be quite wasteful unless a 
single developer was offered a period of exclusivity to develop the proposal in more 
detail in the knowledge that his bid was the clients’ preferred scheme. 

1.3 HDD have used the six months since its selection as preferred developer to make 
certain refinements to the scheme submitted last year (see further section 5) and this 
has been with a view to reaching a commercially viable scheme, which meets the 
Councils’ regeneration, planning and financial objectives (as set out in the original 
marketing brief for the site), which can then be presented as an achievable scheme to 
potential occupiers.

1.4 In parallel with HDD working up the Ryecroft scheme (with regular input and challenge 
from your officers and senior Members), officers of the Borough and County Councils 
have been also working up plans for a new ‘Civic Hub’ on the site of the former St Giles 
and St Georges Primary School to replace the present Civic Offices.  A report in this 
matter can be found elsewhere on your agenda but in summary it will hous
[...]
 to note that discussions with HDD to date over design considerations 
have been primarily about ‘in-principle’ matters over scale, layout and massing and 
links to the rest of the town sufficient to ensure that the scheme is able to proceed to 
the next stage.  Clearly, more specific discussions will continue to be had between 
the developers and the Council as the local planning authority about detailed design 
matters including elevational treatment and materials in advance of the preparation of 
a detailed planning application for the scheme.  In summary this stage of the process 
essentially involves the two Councils undertaking a joint land disposal / transaction.

3. HDD’s Proposal

3.1 Based on the original marketing brief, the financial parameters set by the joint clients 
and informed by detailed discussions with Keele University, prospective tenants and 
funders, HDD’s proposal has evolved into the following main elements:

 a total of 63,000 sq. ft. of retail units in two blocks,
 470 student apartments over, and
 a 212 space surface car park.  

3.2 The scheme is organised into two blocks which seek to ‘repair’ and strengthen the 
historic street pattern with one running along Liverpool Road / Corporation Street and 
the other situated on Merrial Street / Corporation Street.  Indicative plans of the 
scheme will be available to view at your meeting.  Primary routes to and from the 
High Street and The Ironmarket would be via Red Lion Square or York Place arcade 
and then either via Corporation Street or Merrial Street and via Fogg Street and 
Merrial Street.  The retail units are in a number of sizes ranging from 3000 sq. ft. to 
24,755 sq. ft.  

4.    Regeneration outcomes

4.1 Planning and Economic Consultants Nathaniel Lichfield and Partners provided an 
assessment of the likely regeneration outcomes of HDD’s scheme and these they 
summarise as follows:

 351 ‘full time equivalent’ jobs
 £27.5 million investment (construction value), also supporting
[...]
ension fund companies that buy this form of 
investment);

 Advice from Planning staff over design (taking account of prevailing 
Supplementary Planning Guidance, most particularly regarding building heights), 
and;

 The need or desirability of increasing the scheme area to include land not in 
Council ownership;

resulting in the proposal now before you.

6.   Key dates (Ryecroft Project)  

6.1 The key milestones toward the delivery of the Ryecroft project are now:

 Decision (by both Councils) to proceed with HDD as scheme partner – Sept 2015
 Sign contract for land disposal with HDD – by no later than December 2015
 Finalise design of Ryecroft scheme and submit planning application – March 

2016
 Planning approval – June 2016
 vacation of Civic Offices and occupation of Civic Hub – 1 May 2017
 Site clearance and preparation – January to June 2017
 Start construction of the Ryecroft scheme  – July 2017
 Completion of Ryecroft scheme (apartments) – September 2018
 Completion of Ryecroft scheme (retail fit outs) – November 2018 

7.  Legal Implications 

7.1 The two Councils are under a duty to achieve ‘best consideration’ as defined in S.123 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). The Councils’ specialist retail 
advisors,  Cushman and Wakefield, have been asked to advise on the financial offer 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

made by HDD and it is their independent view that HDD’s offer for the Ryecroft site 
achieves ‘best consideration’.   A summary of Cushman & Wakefield’s advice is 
contained within Part 2 of this report in the closed agenda.

7.2 Any resolution to proceed will require the two Councils to complete the necessary 
land transaction so the co-operation agreement will needs to be extended the end of 
December 2015 in order to allow time for this.

8.  Options Considered

8.1 The Councils, with the support of advisors Cushman and Wakefield, have previously;

 agreed a marketing brief for the development of the Ryecroft site;
 advertised the development opportunity using appropriate media e.g. property 

journals, internet;
 shortlisted and interviewed interested developers and; 
 selected a preferred developer, HDD, with which it has worked up a scheme and 

a financial proposal in some detail.

8.2 The options open to the Councils now come down to

(a) accept HDD’s financial offer and proceed with the land disposal, or
(b) not proceed with HDD and remarket the opportunity (in its current or an 

alternative form).

8.3 In view of the steps which the Council have taken to date, it is your officer’s view 
(supported by Cushman and Wakefield) that the offer before you fairly represents 
best consideration and that the scheme should address the aims set out in the 
previous marketing brief taking account of all relevant factors; therefore a disposal to 
HDD should proceed.    

9.  Financial Implications

9.1 HDD’s financial offer for the Ryecroft site is set out in part 2 of this report, as is the 
proposed apportionment of this receipt between the two councils.  This 
apportionment calculation is based on the valuation of the two Councils’ land 
holdings and the financial contributions made to the scheme to date by the purchase 
of the former Sainsbury’s site and is set out in more detail in Part 2 of this report. 

10. Major risks

10.1 If the scheme was to not proceed then there would be no introduction of new retail 
and consequently no catalyst to create an increased spend by the local catchment 
population and surrounding areas. The potential impact of this is that the town centre 
is unlikely to be able to significantly improve its economic fortunes.

10.2 If the scheme does proceed there is a risk that the decision not to provide car parking 
to meet any student-related needs may cause on-street parking issues in the 
residential neighbourhoods around the town centre. The mitigation for this lies in the 
University’s transport strategy (seeking to minimise car-borne traffic into the campus) 
and the developer’s stated intention to address such a matter through the letting 
strategy. In addition officers are commissioning a car parking audit/strategy to 
provide further mitigation and reassurances in this regard.

10.3 Other risks of a financial and legal nature are reflected in the Part 2 report.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

11. Previous Council resolutions:

27.11.2013
Report to Council - authority to demolish and  proceed with 
Ryecroft marketing, authority to work with partners on 
business case for Civic relocation

28.07.2010
Report to Council - Freehold Acquisition of Sainsbury's  and 
establish whether there is a business case to relocate to 
alternative premises

12. Background papers

12.1 This report should be read in conjunction with the Part 2 (confidential) report to be 
found elsewhere on your agenda including advice from your retained expert advisors 
Cushman and Wakefield.







Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

PROPOSED NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME PUBLIC SECTOR HUB

Report to Council - 23 September 2015

OPEN AGENDA

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships; Town Centres, Business and 
Assets and; Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: Town

Purpose of the Report

To provide Council with the rationale as to why the provision of a Public Sector Hub (new 
offices and customer service point) is both necessary and appropriate.  

Recommendations 

That Members accept the conclusions of the detailed business case exercise in respect of 
the partners’ accommodation requirements and authorise officers to take the following steps  
in partnership with Staffordshire County Council (SCC) and the Police & Crime 
Commissioner’s Office (PCC): 

A. To proceed with the construction of a Public Sector Hub on the ‘preferred site’ of the 
former St. Giles and St. George’s School, Barracks Road, Newcastle-under-Lyme on 
the basis set out in this report, which will require the following key actions: 

(a) NBC (freeholder) to grant SCC a long term ground leasehold interest (or any other 
interest deemed appropriate, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder) on 
the preferred site.

(b) SCC to take the lead (developer) role in commissioning the Hub and when 
completed, NBC and PCC to be granted long term occupational leases of agreed 
areas of accommodation by SCC on a “not for profit” (cost recovery only) basis 
(any variation in commissioning approach to be agreed with the relevant Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder(s)).

(c) That capital and revenue budgets as stated within the business case are made 
available for the development of the Hub and to prepare services for the transition 
into new ways of working.

(d) To formalise and implement an organisational cultural change programme on the 
basis described in the report.

(e) To establish robust project governance arrangements including reporting to 
relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holders.

B.  That in addition to the Civic Offices site, the properties below be declared surplus to 
requirements once the Public Sector Hub is complete and approval is given to release 
them at the most appropriate time in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder:



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

a)  Offices at Sidmouth Avenue, Newcastle (former SCC leasehold Registrars 
accommodation) – freehold disposal.

b)  Offices at St. George’s Chambers, Merrial Street, Newcastle – leasehold disposal on 
the basis described in this report.

C. Customer Service Centre, Guildhall, High Street, Newcastle – that officers be 
authorised to take all necessary steps to bring forward viable, detailed proposals for 
the use of The Guildhall for community and/or voluntary sector purposes, on a full-
repairing leasehold basis, as summarised in the repo
[...]
 Organisational

1.8 An assessment of potential Hub sites in the town centre was undertaken and a 
preferred option identified, namely the former St. Giles and St. George’s school 
located next to the Queens Gardens and near to Newcastle Bus Station. 

1.9 Members previously resolved that the detailed business case for the Hub project 
should focus on the following three potential options: 

 Option 1, ‘Do minimum’ : The partner authorities stay as they are but invest 
to ensure that the current office stock is brought up to satisfactory standard 
and then maintained in that condition;

 Option 2, ‘Full Hub’ : To  consolidate SCC / NBC / Police services in to a 
purpose built town centre development;

 Option 3, ‘Mini Hub’ : Consolidate SCC (partly*) / NBC / Police services in to 
a purpose built town centre development. 
* i.e. excludes the ‘commissioned services’ - Families First, Independent 
Futures, Youth Offending and SSOTP – who would be relocated in alternative 
accommodation rented by SCC 

1.10 For the Ryecroft redevelopment to go ahead then, Option 1 has to be discounted as 
the Ryecroft project requires the closure of the Newcastle Civic Offices (nevertheless 
the analysis and modelling has provided useful comparative information that highlights 
the medium to long term costs that would arise if the status quo were to be 
maintained). 

1.11 It should be noted that the partners do not own suitable alternative office 
accommodation in the town centre in a single location and any multi-site option was 
discounted on the basis that it would be inherently more inefficient and costly than a 
single-site proposition. The feasibility study also concluded that there is not enough 
private / third party supply of offices, on a single-site basis, to meet known/forecast 
requirements.  

1.12 The only option capable of providing the required accommodation for all parties is 
Option 2 (Full Hub) although it should be acknowledged that Option 3 (Mini Hub) would 
also
[...]
e 
harmonised, to ensure that staff currently housed in the Civic Offices are able to 
relocate in a timely fashion, enabling HDD’s scheme be completed to meet tenant 
requirements and ensure that the cost of the overall scheme is affordable and 
represents value for money in terms of public expenditure.  

2.7 HDD’s scheme includes the construction of student residential accommodation and 
they are seeking delivery in time for the student intake in September 2018. To enable 



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

HDD to achieve this aim their development programme requires vacant possession of 
the Civic Offices site by 1 May 2017 at the latest. 

2.8 The new hub development must therefore be complete and ready for occupation by 
partners by 30 April 2017. The key dates are set out below: 

Sept 2015 Decision (by partners) to proceed with construction of a Public 
Sector Hub

Autumn 2015
Late 2015

Complete any necessary legal agreements between parties
NBC/SCC agree construction contract with Kier for the Civic Hub

Late 2015 Submission of planning application
Early 2016 Obtain planning permission
Spring 2016 Construction phase of about 13 months
End April 2017 Completion of Hub and relocation of staff from Civic Offices
Beginning May 
2017

Provision of VP (Vacant Possession) of Civic Offices to HDD

Regeneration (Non-Financial) Outcomes

2.9 The co-location of partner organisations provides a continuation of Newcastle-under-
Lyme as a seat of Local/sub-regional Government. This is considered important in 
terms of the town’s status as a functional service centre but it also means that 
customers, partner agencies and any other party engaging with the partner 
organisations in the building will come into the town centre, thereby providing a likely 
level of associated local expenditure.

2.10 In addition, the concentration of staff and visitors into a hub within the town centre will 
increase footfall and th
[...]
e 
options for some form of public service use rather than seek a commercial disposal. To 
that end officers have undertaken preliminary conversations with a view to the building 
being used as a third-sector hub on the basis of a full-repairing lease, thereby negating 
the Council’s capital and revenue liabilities.

2.17 In view of the nature and location of the current Registrar’s office in Sidmouth Avenue 
it is considered that there is likely to be demand for some form of financial / 
professional services use so an outright freehold disposal is considered to be the most 
appropriate approach.

2.18 Finally with regard to the offices at St George’s Chambers, it is proposed to seek a 
leasehold letting of these given that the Council owns the freehold of the ground floor 
retail shops.

Business case summary

2.19 As indicated elsewhere the business case is essentially an assimilation of data from a 
relatively complex financial model together with forecasts of both service delivery and 
regeneration benefits. A summary of this information is provided at Appendix D.

3. Options Considered 

3.1. Accept the conclusions of the detailed business case (including funding proposals) and 
proceed with the development of the ‘Full Hub’, including the disposal of the Borough 
Council properties listed in section 1.7 on the basis described in paragraphs 2.12 to 
2.14. It should be noted that the Mini Hub option would deliver a significant number of 
beneficial outcomes and represent a cost-efficient option for this Council. Nevertheless 
it would not represent such good value for money as the Full Hub.

3.2. Not to proceed (essentially the “Do minimum” option) which will;
 Prevent the comprehensive redevelopment of Ryecroft thereby denying the 

town centre a significant uplift in short, medium and long term economic 
fortunes;

 Require relatively high levels of capital and revenue expenditure to maintain 
existing property stock in the medium to long term;

 Miss the opportunity for making operational revenue budget savings thereby 
requiring alternative efficiency savings from public services.

4. Proposal

4.1 To proceed with partners in the procurement of a new Civic Hub on the basis 
described in this report including the implementation of a whole-organisation cultural 
change programme and the disposal of the properties referred to herein.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 It enables delivery of the Ryecroft redevelopment scheme for the benefit of the town 
centre economy.



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

5.2 It enables the establishment of a single front door for the public to effectively and 
conveniently access a wide range of public services.

5.3 It enables the establishment of more co-ordinated and efficient multi-agency working 
practices thereby offering enhanced customer experiences.

5.4 It enables a significant reduction in property-related capital costs borne by the 
respective public sector partners.

5.5 It enables a significant reduction in the property-related revenue costs of the 
respective public sector partners thereby protecting front-line public services.

5.6 It will provide longer term opportunities to achieve operational efficiencies between 
the respective public sector agencies housed in the building.

5.7 It will increase footfall from staff housed in the building thereby benefitting town 
centre businesses through increased local expenditure.

5.8 It will enhance the appearance of key town centre sites thereby increasing 
confidence in private sector investors.

5.9 It will free up under-utilised public sector assets for re-use or redevelopment to 
provide much-needed housing, employment or other activities.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1 Implementation of the Civic Hub project will contribute positively towards the 
corporate priority relating to “Borough of Opportunity” by both enabling and directly 
delivering significant investment and job outcomes for the benefit of the local 
economy.

6.2 It will enhance delivery of more effective and efficient services on a more co-
ordinated, multi-agency, basis consistent with the key objectives associated with 
being a Co-operative Council. 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1 The proposal is consistent with the well-being powers of the Local Authority as 
conferred by the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended).

7.2 The Council is obliged to achieve ‘best consideration’ when disposing of any property 
assets in accordance with S.123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

7.3 The Council is under a duty to achieve best value / value for money in the ways that 
it procures goods and services.

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 See Appendix B

9. Financial Implications

Capital Budget

9.1 As referred to earlier the Council’s capital contribution to a Full Hub option would be 
£6.1m. Whilst the financial and affordability modelling has assumed that the capital costs 
would be funded from borrowing the proposal is that this would be funded as follows:-



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Funding Option Amount 
£’m

Detail

Capital Receipts from the disposal of 
property assets. 

3.5 This includes the Civic Offices and the 
Borough Council’s share of some of the 
other land and buildings within the scope of 
this project

Capital “programme” already 
earmarked for the Civic Offices, St 
Georges Chambers and the Guildhall

0.7 Funded by current Asset Management 
Strategy

Capital Receipts from Right to Buy 
sales

0.7 Based on projected receipts in 2015/16 and 
2016/17

Review of Current Capital 
Programme

0.5 Savings and funding no longer required

Capital Reserve 0.7 This would be “borrowed” internally with 
repayments to the reserve made via the 
revenue savings from the Civic Hub

TOTAL 6.1

Revenue budget

9.2 Upon movi
[...]
 clarity from the outset 5 3 15

Quality
Kier relationship not yet established and 
dynamics not yet understood 4 4 16

> Creation of Heads of Terms and 
governance process to reflect the 
extent of learning that will be required 3 4 12

Quality

The approach to the design is driven by 
cost which may result is the levels of 
quality being not at a premium in 
comparison to the original view 4 4 16

> Ensure all requirements of the 
services are secured through the 
detailed design process and where the 
costs spikes a view taken both 
operationally and strategically 4 3 12

Time
Internal availability of resource to deliver 
set up of development 4 5 20

At this point the best people to deliver 
would be internal staff, if not 
employment will be sought externally 2 5 10



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Quality
Reputational issues (Potential criticism / 
Housing may be required) 4 5 20

> Managed through comms strategy 
and stakeholder analysis - Lessons 
learnt through similar projects 
elsewhere 2 5 10

Cost

Standard development risks
> Ground conditions 
> Planning requirements 4 5 20

> All work is mapped out and costed
> All work is mapped out in terms of 
critical delivery 2 5 10






	Agenda
	3 Ryecroft Development
	5 Ryecroft Development RESTRICTED
	7 Proposed Newcastle under Lyme Public Sector Hub
	8 Receipt of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 23/09/15

1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2015

Present:- The Mayor. Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Bates, Beech, Burgess, Cooper, Cooper, Dymond, 
Eastwood, Fear, Frankish, Hambleton, Harper, Heesom, 
Holland, Johnson, Johnson, Kearon, Mancey, Matthews, 
Naylon, Owen, Parker, Pickup, Proctor, Reddish, Robinson, 
Rout, Shenton, Simpson, Snell, Stringer, Stubbs, Sweeney, 
Tagg, J Tagg, Turner, Walklate, Wallace, Waring, Wilkes, 
Williams, Williams, Winfield and Woolley

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Northcott, Cllr Mrs Astle, Cllr Wemyss, Cllr Eagles. 
Cllr Bailey, Cllr Mrs Hailstones, Cllr Hailstones and Cllr Loades. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS 

A petition had been submitted by Cllr Simon Tagg which stated:

‘We the undersigned, request that Newcastle Borough Council recognises the 
community use of the parkland by the junction of sandy Land and Brampton Road. 
We call on the Council to preserve it in its entirety as public open space.’

The petition was presented to Council by Mrs Janet Lee.

Members thanked the residents for the petition and Mrs Lee for her presentation and 
agreed that issues such as flooding and traffic were serious concerns that should be 
considered by the Cabinet. Members requested that Cabinet provide reasons should 
the request in the petition be rejected. 

Resolved: That the petition be received.

4. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS 

The following question had been submitted by Councillor Simon Tagg

Why is the Leader of the Council persisting in her attempt to sell relatively small 
green spaces that are valued by local people when it is clear that she is wasting 
taxpayer’s money, damaging the reputation of the council and having difficulties 
getting associated planning applications approved by the planning committee?

The Leader stated that everything was being done to meet local needs and that the 
Council was looking to sell smaller sites first in order for the receipts from these to be 
used to employ a consultant. The Leader also confirmed that there was a Cabinet 



Council - 23/09/15

2

Panel set up to look specifically at capital and requested that where applicable the 
groups provide members to sit on this panel and the other Cabinet Panels. 

The following question had been submitted by Councillor Stephen Sweeney:

Why is the Leader of the Council not bringing larger unused sites owned by the 
Borough Council forward for disposal that could help to bring in capital receipts and 
also go a long way to helping the council with its housing requirements?

The Leader queried whether the Cllr had any specific sites in mind and stated that all 
members had been encouraged to identify sites for disposal but no suggestions had 
been received. 

Cllr Sweeney questioned why there was no cross party working group to consider 
this issue.

The Leader reiterated her earlier statement rearing the Capital Cabinet Panel and 
requested that the opposition take up the seat on the Panel that were available to 
them.  

5. RYECROFT DEVELOPMENT 

A report was submitted to provide Council with updated information regarding HDD’s 
planned Ryecroft redevelopment scheme in Newcastle Town Centre with a view to 
deciding whether to proceed to the next stage of the process.

Members considered that the proposals would bring better flexibility for small retailers 
and help to bring students into the town.  Members thanked all of those who had 
been involved in the scheme and emphasised the need for good connectivity 
between this development and the rest of the town. 

Some concerns were raised in relation to car parking as mentioned in section 10.2 of 
the report and it was stated that officers were currently carrying out a full review of all 
car parking in the town. 

Resolved:

a)  That Members authorise officers, in partnership with the County Council, to take 
the following steps:

1. To accept the gross capital offer for the overall Ryecroft site (as set 
out in Part 2 of the report);

2. To dispose of the site to  HDD  on the basis of the  proposals referred 
to in the report;

3. To extend the period of the co-operation agreement up to the end of 
December 2015 and to exchange contracts with HDD at the earliest possible 
opportunity.

b)  To note that the joint Councils’ specialist retail advisor (Cushman and Wakefield) 
recommends the HDD offer for the Ryecroft site as this demonstrates best 
consideration (in compliance with S.123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended));



Council - 23/09/15

3

c)  To accept that the Authority’s proportion of the Capital receipt is properly based 
upon a fair and independent valuation of the two parties’ interests in the overall site 
thereby demonstrating achievement of best consideration (in compliance with S.123 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended));

d) To note that in order to bring forward the optimum scheme for this town centre 
location it has been considered both necessary and appropriate to assume clearance 
of the current Civic Offices site and to refer to the complementary report in this 
regard elsewhere on your agenda.

6. PROPOSED NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME PUBLIC SECTOR HUB 

A report was submitted to provide the Council with the rationale as to why the 
provision of a Public Sector Hub (new offices and customer service point) was both 
necessary and appropriate.  

The Leader presented the report and moved the recommendations. 

Members welcomed and endorsed the report and thanked the County Council, the 
Police, Cabinet and the Leader for work on the project. 

A request was made to take into consideration the closure of the Seabridge Centre 
and the dispersal of the many community groups that currently used it. 

Members welcomed the recommendations linked with the Guidhall and stated that 
communications had to be clear that the project would save money (up to half a 
million pounds per year). 

Resolved:

That Members accept the conclusions of the detailed business case exercise in 
respect of the partners’ accommodation requirements and authorise officers to take 
the following steps in partnership with Staffordshire County Council (SCC) and the 
Police & Crime Commissioner’s Office (PCC): 

A. To proceed with the construction of a Public Sector Hub on the ‘preferred site’ 
of the former St. Giles and St. George’s School, Barracks Road, Newcastle-under-
Lyme on the basis set out in this report, which will require the following key actions: 

(a) NBC (freeholder) to grant SCC a long term ground leasehold interest (or 
any other interest deemed appropriate, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder) on the preferred site.

(b) SCC to take the lead (developer) role in commissioning the Hub and when 
completed, NBC and PCC to be granted long term occupational leases of agreed 
areas of accommodation by SCC on a “not for profit” (cost recovery only) basis (any 
variation in commissioning approach to be agreed with the relevant Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder(s)).

(c) That capital and revenue budgets as stated within the business case are 
made available for the development of the Hub and to prepare services for the 
transition into new ways of working.



Council - 23/09/15

4

(d) To formalise and implement an organisational cultural change programme 
on the basis described in the report.

(e) To establish robust project governance arrangements including reporting 
to relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holders.

B.  That in addition to the Civic Offices site, the properties below be declared 
surplus to requirements once the Public Sector Hub is complete and approval is 
given to release them at the most appropriate time in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder:

a)  Offices at Sidmouth Avenue, Newcastle (former SCC leasehold 
Registrars accommodation) – freehold disposal.

b)  Offices at St. George’s Chambers, Merrial Street, Newcastle – 
leasehold disposal on the basis described in this report.

C. Customer Service Centre, Guildhall, High Street, Newcastle – that officers be 
authorised to take all necessary steps to bring forward viable, detailed proposals for 
the use of The Guildhall for community and/or voluntary sector purposes, on a full-
repairing leasehold basis, as summarised in the report.

7. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

THE MAYOR. COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair


